Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

09-16-2002



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ 102222	⁴⁵⁰ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): ARCH WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State DELAWARE Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: August 5, 2002	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MOBILEMEDIA COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 1800 West Park Drive City: Westborough State: MA Zip: 01581 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership DELAWARE Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2592977 tached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 165.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 333 MARKET STREET, SUITE 3200	8. Deposit account number:
City: SAN FRANCISCO State: CA Zip: 94105-2150	THIS SPACE 2 36
9. Signature.	(3)
ANNA C. SILVA, ESQ.	September 5, 2002 ignature Date

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 125.00 CH Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, dated as of May 31, 2002, is made from Arch Wireless Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter "Assignor"), to MobileMedia Communications, Inc. a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following trademark(s), and the U.S. trademark registration(s)/application(s) therefor (hereinafter the "Mark(s)"):

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg./Appl. No.	Reg./Filing Date
ARCH & DESIGN	75/828,213	10/22/1999
ARCH AND DESIGN	78/025,585	9/12/2000
ARCH WEBSTER	2,592,977	7/09/2002
ARCH WIRELESS	78/021,672	8/17/2000
ARCH WIRELESS &	78/025,588	9/12/2000
DESIGN		
INSTANT RECALL	78/014,812	6/28/2000

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated May 31, 2002, pursuant to which Assignor has sold to Assignee certain assets as defined therein;

WHEREAS, the assets include all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the business and the good will of the business pertain thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor, together with the business and the good will of the business pertaining thereto, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the trademarks, along with the right to sue for and collect such damages for use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Dated: August 5, 2002

RECORDED: 09/10/2002

Arch Wireless Holdings, Inc.

Name: Patricia A. Gray

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

129245v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 2581 FRAME: 0970